
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Standards Committee Agenda
Thursday, 16 May 2019 at 6.00 pm
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.   
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance.

If you are attending the Town Hall for this meeting, please enter the building via the Community 
Contact Centre entrance.

For further information, please contact Coral Harding on 01424 451764 or email: 
charding@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 March 2018 1 - 4

4.  Annual Standards Report 5 - 18

5.  Amendments to Hearings/Investigation Procedure for Standards 19 - 28

6.  Update on result of Consultation on Standards carried out by the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life Local Government Ethical 
Standards

29 - 36

7.  Additional urgent items (if any)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

21 MARCH 2018

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Roberts (Chair), Sinden (Vice-Chair), Bacon and Clarke

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Dowling 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 29 JUNE 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes from the last meeting held on 29 June 2017 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record of the meeting.

9. ANNUAL REPORT OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

The Chief Legal Officer and Monitoring Officer firstly spoke through some of the 
procedures that seemed to be effective in the last year. In regards to the council 
objectives of transformation and continuous improvement, she stated that dates were 
already organised to train cohort of Standards Committee members after the elections 
in May. There were also plans to extend this training to Independent Persons. This is 
so that both parties can receive the support they need to fulfil their role on the 
Standards Committee.

She then reported on the activities of the Standards Committee for 2016/17. The 
Council's Standards Committee promotes and maintains high standards of behaviour 
by ensuring that all elected members comply with the Council's Code of Conduct. All 
elected members sign a declaration to say that they will comply with the Code of 
Conduct. The Code was adopted alongside the revised Standards arrangements in 
July 2012 under the provisions of the Localism Act 2011. This introduced delegation to 
the Monitoring Officer to make an initial decision on whether the complaint required 
investigation.

The elected members sitting on the Standards Committee in the last municipal year 
were Councillors Roberts (Chair), Sinden (Vice-Chair), Bacon, Clarke and B Dowling. 
The Committee is politically balanced although not required to be so by law.

The Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to appoint at least one Independent 
Person to assist with the standards process. Council previously recommended that 
two Independent Persons should be appointed in case of non-availability or a conflict 
of interest.

The Localism Act requires that the views of the Independent Person must always be 
sought on a complaint referred for investigation before the outcome of the complaint is 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

21 MARCH 2018

CAB. 2

determined. Members who are the subject of a complaint can also discuss the matter 
with the Independent Person, who will provide support to them. The Independent 
Person’s view would also be sought in terms of any sanction imposed on a member 
found to be in breach of the member’s Code of Conduct. It was further noted that the 
Independent Persons were required to discuss a matter in the case of disciplinary 
action involving one of the statutory roles, such as the Head of Paid Services, 
Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer.

At the Council meeting on 18th October 2017, John Baker and Amanda McIntyre were 
appointed as Independent Persons from 1st November 2017 to 31st October 2022.

In regards to complaints, in 2016 six complaints were received by the Monitoring 
Officer. Three went before the Assessment Sub-Committee and then the Standards 
Committee. The remaining three were dealt with under Monitoring Officers discretion.

The first complaint alleged a breach of the Code of Conduct by a member, and was 
referred by the Assessment Sub-Committee for investigation by the Monitoring Officer. 
Following consideration in public session of a report prepared by an independent 
investigating officer, the Committee found the member had been in breach of the 
Code, failing to treat others with respect and conducting himself in a manner which 
could reasonably be regarded as bringing his office or authority into disrepute. The 
Committee decided that the matter should be addressed by a written apology from the 
member to those affected.

The second complaint alleged a breach of the Code of Conduct by a member and was 
referred by the Assessment Sub-Committee for investigation by the Monitoring Officer. 
Following consideration in public session of a report prepared by an independent 
investigating officer, the Committee found that the member had made a technical 
breach of the Code in failing to update their entry on her register of interests within 28 
days of a change. The Committee decided that no further action should be taken.

The third complaint alleged a breach of the Code of Conduct by a member and was 
referred by the Assessment Sub-Committee for investigation by the Monitoring Officer. 
Following consideration in public session of a report prepared by an independent 
investigating officer, the Committee found that the member had been in breach of the 
Code in failing to treat others with respect. The Committee decided that the matter 
should be addressed by the member apologising to the person affected and would 
notify the Monitoring Officer once they gave that apology.

Three of the complaints received were considered under Monitoring Officer's 
discretion. The first of these related to a complaint regarding inappropriate use of 
Council equipment. The complaint lacked any substance and was politically motivated. 
The second complaint related to an allegation that a member had failed to declare an 
interest. The Monitoring Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer consulted the 
Independent Persons and concluded there was no breach of the Code of Conduct. 
The third related to a complaint regarding a member's behaviour at a Council meeting 
and could not proceed due to a lack of evidence.

Page 2



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

21 MARCH 2018

CAB. 3

Members asked whether the costs of time and resources investigating a case could be 
bypassed if an apology were received before an investigation was necessary. The 
reply was that it depended on the situation, and what action people wished to take.

A query was raised in regards to whether the Nolan Principles of Public Life could be 
re-explained in a detailed way for members in training. 

Thanks were given to the Independent Persons for all their help and support 
throughout the year.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 5.00pm)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 
 
 

$0rew5b3q 
Report Template v24.0 

 
Page 1 of 9 

Agenda Item No:  

 

Report to: Standards Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 28th May 2012 

 

Report Title: Code of Conduct and Revised Standards Arrangements - Localism 
Act 2011 

 

Report By: Jane Hartnell 

 Head of Corporate Services 

 

Purpose of Report 

To update Members on the steps required to comply with the Localism Act 2011, and to 
seek Members views on the draft Code of Conduct and revised Standards 
Arrangements set out in Appendix 1, 2, and 3 of the report.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

 

1. That Standards Committee recommends to Cabinet, that the Council be 
recommended to: 

2. Adopt the Code of Conduct as set out in Appendix 1 to
[...]
s.  Indeed 
as the statutory provisions no longer give the Standards Committee or the 

Page 7



$0rew5b3q  
Report Template v23.0 

 
Page 4 of 9 

Monitoring Officer special powers to deal with complaints, it is necessary for the 
Council to delegate appropriate powers to the Standards Committee and to the 
Monitoring Officer. A suggested arrangement for the Hearings Procedure is set out 
in Appendix 2.  

Hearings Procedure 

17. Members are advised to take advantage of the new flexibility to delegate to the 
Monitoring Officer the initial decision on whether the complaint requires 
investigation, with the power to consult with the Independent Person if required and 
the ability to refer particular complaints to the Standards Committee if that is felt 
appropriate, for example where the complaint is sensitive and/or serious. 

18. These arrangements will also offer the opportunity for the Monitoring Officer to seek 
to resolve a complaint informally before taking a decision on whether the complaint 
merits formal investigation.  If this function is delegated to the Monitoring Officer, it 
is right that she should be accountable for its discharge for this purpose. Members 
may also feel it is appropriate for the Monitoring Officer to make periodic reports to 
the Standards Committee which would enable her to report on the number and 
nature of complaints received, and draw to the Members attention areas where 
training or other action might avoid further complaints, and to keep the Committee 
advised of progress on investigations and costs. 

19. Where a formal investigation finds no evidence of failure to comply with the Code 
the decision to take no further action should be left with the Monitoring Officer.  
Where formal investigation finds evidence of a failure to comply with the Code of 
Conduct it may still be appropriate for some local resolution to be sought.  It may be 
appropriate in these circumstances for the Monitoring officer to consult with the 
In
[...]
e 12



$0rew5b3q  
Report Template v23.0 

 
Page 9 of 9 

Chief Legal Officer 
(01424) 451731 
cbarkshire-jones@hastings.goc.uk 
 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Annual Standards Committee

Date of Meeting: 16th May 2019

Report Title: Annual Report of Standards Committee

Report By: Chris Barkshire-Jones 
Chief Legal Officer and Statutory Monitoring Officer

Purpose of Report

To report on the activities of the Standards Committee for 2018.

Recommendation(s)

1. To note the contents of the report.

Reasons for Recommendations

1.  To keep the Standards Committee advised of past complaints.  
2.  To inform the Standards Committee of procedures that worked well.
3.  To contribute to continuous improvement of the way the Council deal with   
complaints about elected members.

Page 15



Report Template v29.0

1. Introduction

1.1 The Council's Standards Committee promotes and maintains high standards of 
behaviour by ensuring that all elected councillors comply with the Council's Code of 
Conduct.  The Code of Conduct is found at Part 5 of the Council's Constitution.  All 
elected councillors sign a declaration to say that they will comply with the Code of 
Conduct within 4 days of being elected.   

1.2 The Code of Conduct and revised Standards arrangements were adopted by the 
Council in July 2012 in order to comply with the provisions of the Localism Act 2011.  
This introduced delegation to the Monitoring Officer to make an initial decision on 
whether the complaint requires investigation, with the power to consult with the 
Independent Person if required and the ability to refer particular complaints to the 
Standards Committee if that is appropriate, for example where the complaint is 
sensitive and/or serious.  The Monitoring Officer has discretion to deal with some 
complaints that in her opinion do not need to be considered further as set out in detail 
in paragraph 3 of this report.  However she considers it good practice to inform the 
Chair of Standards Committee and the Independent Persons of any decision she 
makes in this way.  The original report to Standards Committee dated 28th May 2012 is 
attached for information.

1.3 Standards Committee has a membership of 7, of whom 5 are elected councillors
and 2 are independent persons.  The elected councillors sitting on the Standards 
Committee in the last municipal year were Councillors Barnett (Chair), Roberts (Vice-
Chair), Bishop, Edwards and Forward.  The Committee is politically balanced although 
not required to be so by law.

1.4 The Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to appoint at least one Independent
Person to assist with the standards process.  Council previously recommended that two 
Independent Persons should be appointed in case of non-availability or a conflict of 
interest.  The Localism Act requires that the views of the Independent Person must be 
sought on a complaint referred for investigation before the outcome of the complaint is 
determined.  Also, the councillor who is subject to the complaint may discuss the matter 
with the Independent Person who will provide support to the councillor.  The 
Independent Person’s view would also be sought in terms of any sanction imposed on 
a councillor found to be in breach of the Code of Conduct.  

1.5. At the Council meeting on 18th October 2017, John Baker and Amanda McIntyre 
were appointed as Independent Persons from 1st November 2017 to 31st October 
2022.  

2. Complaints

2.1 In 2018 seven complaints were received by the Monitoring Officer.  Three are 
ongoing investigations pending conclusion of the European election on 23rd May 2019 
so as not to take place during purdah.  The remaining four were dealt with under 
Monitoring Officer’s discretion.  

Page 16



Report Template v29.0

3. Monitoring Officers Discretion

3.1 The Monitoring Officer has discretion not to proceed with complaints where an 
investigation would not be in 
[...]
ittee. 

3.4 The fourth complaint related to an allegation that a conservative councillor called 
a labour councillor anti-semitic in a Full Council meeting.  The Monitoring Officer and 
Deputy Monitoring Officer watched the recording of the meeting concerned and did not 
uphold the claim as they considered that the statement made was against the Labour 
Party given the national coverage the issue was receiving and not made against the 
individual concerned.  The Monitoring Officer sought the view of both Independent 
Persons and the Chair of Standards Committee.  The complainant was advised that no 
further action would be taken.

Training

12. A training session was arranged for members of the Standards Committee and 
Independent Persons in October 2018.  The training was provided by the Monitoring 
Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer.

Page 17



Report Template v29.0

Wards Affected

None

Policy Implications

Have you checked this report for plain English and readability? Yes

Climate change implications considered? Yes

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management No
Environmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications No
Human Rights Act Yes
Organisational Consequences No
Local People’s Views No
Anti-Poverty No

Additional Information

Appendix 1 - original report to Standards Committee dated 28th May 2012

Officer to Contact

Christine Barkshire-Jones 
cbarkshire-jones@hastings.gov.uk
01424 451731

Page 18

mailto:cbarkshire-jones@hastings.gov.uk


 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Annual Standards Committee

Date of Meeting: 16th May 2019

Report Title: Review of Investigations and Hearings Procedure

Report By: Chris Barkshire-Jones Chief Legal Officer and Statutory 
Monitoring Officer

Purpose of Report

To review the Standards Hearings and Investigations procedures originally adopted by 
Council in 2012.

Recommendation(s)

1. To agree the amended procedures for Standards Hearings and Investigations.

Reasons for Recommendations

The Standards Hearings and Investigation procedures have not been reviewed since 2012.

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v29.0

 

1. Background

1.1 Under the old Standards regime every complaint had to be referred to a sub 
assessment of the Standards Committee.  This was held in private and consisted of three 
members of the whole Standards Committee.  The reasoning behind this is that a private 
meeting is normally convened to seek Monitoring Officer (or Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
instruction as to whether an investigation is necessary or the matter ceases there.  Also under 
that regime there used to be an appeal process so if an appeal came in the other half of the 
Standards Committee could hear it.

2. Current  Procedure

2.1 There still could be a need for initial assessment from a meeting held in private. 
Although this can be by the whole Standards Committee.  Decisions to be made here are 
instruction to the Monitoring Officer (or Deputy Monitoring Officer) to carry out further 
investigation, instruct the Monitoring Officer (or Deputy Monitoring Officer) to book a hearing in 
public or for the matter to cease there as the Standards Committee do not believe there is any 
breach.  An additional decision for the Standards Committee to make is where there is a 
technical breach such as not declaring a personal interest.  Obviously all decisions need to be 
decided on a case by case basis but if the councillor involved has remedied the technical 
breach a full public hearing should not be necessary.  It is disproportionate in stress to those 
concerned and cost to the Council.

2.2 For some cases it may be necessary for the Monitoring Officer (or Deputy Monitoring 
Officer) to ask another Local Authorities Monitoring Officer or another Local Authorities 
Standards Committee to hear the complaint due to the sensitivity of the complaint or a conflict 
of interest.

2.3 The Localism Act 2011 gave the Monitoring Officer discretionary power to deal with 
complaints where in her opinion it does not warrant referral to a formal Standards Committee.  
In those cases it is usual practice for the Monitoring Officer (or Deputy Monitoring Officer) to 
liaise with the Chair of Standards Committee (or Vice-Chair in his / her absence) and one or 
both Independent Persons.

2.4 The Monitoring Officer brings an annual report to the Standards Committee to inform 
members of the Committee how many complaints have been received in the previous municipal 
year and how they have been dealt with.

3. New Procedure

3.1 The Code of Conduct Investigation Procedure set out at Appendix 1 sets out the 
procedure which will be followed once a decision has been taken by a sub-assessment 
committee that an allegation of misconduct by a member should be investigated 
further.

Page 20



Report Template v29.0

3.2 The Code of Conduct Hearings Procedure set out at Appendix 2 sets out the process 

which will be followed when a decision has been taken that a public hearing as to whether a 

councillor has breached the code of conduct is required. This would normally follow a private 

sub-assessment hearing where members of the Standards Committee will consider if a public 

hearing is necessary. 

Wards Affected

None

Policy Implications

Have you checked this report for plain English and readability? Yes

Climate change implications considered? Yes

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management No
Environmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications No
Human Rights Act Yes
Organisational Consequences Yes
Local People’s Views No
Anti-Poverty No

Additional Information

Appendix 1 - Code of Conduct Investigation Procedure          

Appendix 2 -   Code of Conduct Hearings Procedure
  

Officer to Contact

Christine Barkshire-Jones 
cbarkshire-jones@hastings.gov.uk
01424 451731

Page 21

mailto:cbarkshire-jones@hastings.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Hastings Borough Council
Code of Conduct Investigation Procedure              Appendix 1

Introduction

An investigation can be carried out by the Monitoring Officer and/or the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer.  This would normally entail contact with the complainant and the councillor 
complained about together with contact with the Independent person/s and the Chair of 
Standards Committee (or Vice Chair in his / her absence).  Depending on the circumstances 
the Monitoring Officer (or Deputy Monitoring Officer) can deal with the complaint under 
discretionary powers or refer the issue to a sub-assessment committee for consideration.

This document sets out the procedure which will be followed once a decision has been taken 
by a sub-assessment committee that an allegation of misconduct by a councillor should be 
investigated further.

The appointment of an Investigating Officer

Upon deciding to refer an allegation for investigation the Monitoring Officer (or Deputy 
Monitoring Officer) may appoint an Investigating Officer and instruct them to conduct an 
investigation of the allegation and report on it.  The Monitoring Officer (or Deputy Monitoring 
Officer) may appoint a replacement if the Investigating Officer is unable to complete the 
investigation.  The Investigating Officer may be an officer of this authority, an officer of 
another authority or an external Investigating Officer.  They will not be connected to the 
Standards Committee in any way.

The role of the Investigating Officer

The role of the Investigating Officer is to ensure, as far as possible, that all the information 
which is relevant to the allegation is identified and presented in their report.

Subject to the agreement of the Monitoring Officer(or Deputy Monitoring Officer), the 
Investigating Officer may appoint a person/s to as
[...]
the Monitoring Officer (or Deputy Monitoring Officer) will liaise with the Chair of Standards 
Committee and 1 or more Independent Person to determine if a public hearing is needed.

May 2019 

Page 24



Hastings Borough Council                                                Appendix 2
Code of Conduct Hearings Procedure

The following process will be followed when a decision has been taken that a public hearing 
as to whether a councillor has breached the Code of Conduct is required. This would 
normally follow a private sub-assessment hearing where members of Standards Committee 
will consider if a public hearing is necessary. The sub-assessment committee can decide if 
the complaint warrants further investigation, that there is a technical breach that does not 
warrant a full hearing or that no further action is needed for whatever reason. 

Pre Hearing Process

The Monitoring Officer (or Deputy Monitoring Officer) will, where possible, arrange for the 
Standards Committee to meet to hear the complaint within 3 months of receiving the 
complaint or an Investigating Officer’s report. All relevant parties can attend. Sufficient notice 
of the hearing date must be given. The hearing will be arranged for one day or consecutive 
days where possible to avoid the need to have gaps between sittings or lengthy days.

The Standards Committee are subject to the normal requirements on confidential and 
exempt information as any other Committee under ss100 A to K and Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. The Monitoring Officer (or Deputy Monitoring Officer) will 
consider whether these provisions apply in advance of the hearing and may consult any 
person for their views.

The Monitoring Officer (or Deputy Monitoring Officer) will require the councillor to give their 
response to the Investigating Officer’s report in order to identify what it is likely to be agreed 
and what is likely to be in contention at the hearing.

Any evidence to be relied upon by any party s
[...]
29.0

Report to: Annual Standards Committee

Date of Meeting: 16th May 2019

Report Title: Local Government Ethical Standards

Report By: Chris Barkshire-Jones 

Chief Legal Officer and Statutory Monitoring Officer

Purpose of Report

For information to the Standards Committee that there will be future changes in legislation and 

best practise that will affect the Standards Procedure.

Recommendation(s)

1. To note the proposed recommendations and content of the report Local Government 

Ethical Standards published January 2019.

Reasons for Recommendations

To inform the Standards Committee of proposed changes in procedure.

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0

1. Introduction

1.1 The Localism Act 2011 brought fundamental changes to the Standards regime 

undertaken by local authorities. Previously there had been a regulatory board (the 

Standards Board of England, hearings were chaired by an Independent person who had 

voting rights and the system had ‘teeth’ in the sanctions that it imposed. All Local 

Authorities adhered to the same system.

1.2 The new system lost much of that including any meaningful sanctions. Local Authorities 

just had to introduce their own codes and the consistency or practice was lost. Early 

2018 saw the Committee on Standards in Public Life undertake a review of local 

government standards. It produced a report entitled ‘Local Government Ethical 

Standards’ published in January 2019 which made recommendations and identified best 

practice to improve ethical standards in local government as some aspects of the 

current system are not working. https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-

government-ethical-standards-report

2. Currently

2.1 Breaches of codes are dealt with by the Council in the following way; Allegations of 

misconduct are usually first considered by the Monitoring Officer, who may decide that a 

formal investigation is necessary.  This will be undertaken by the Monitoring Officer, a 

dep
[...]
inary processes 

frequently fill the gap, but have a number of drawbacks. Ultimately, public confidence 

will only be maintained if sanctions are sufficient to deter and prevent further 

wrongdoing, and are seen to be imposed fairly and in a timely way. There are strong 

reasons to introduce a power of suspension without allowances for up to six months for 

significant breaches, such as serious cases of bullying and harassment, or significant 

breaches of the rules on declaring financial interests or in cases of repeated breaches 

or repeated non-compliance with lower level sanctions.  Local Authorities also need 

clarification if they can lawfully impose other sanctions such as barring councillors from 

council premises or withdrawing facilities.

4. Conclusion

4.1 High standards of conduct in local government are needed to protect the integrity of 
decision-making, maintain public confidence, and safeguard local democracy. Let’s 
hope that the proposed recommendations and best practice suggestions bring this 
about.

Wards Affected

None

Policy Implications

Have you checked this report for plain English and readability? Yes

Climate change implications considered? Yes

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management No
Environmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications No
Human Rights Act Yes
Organisational Consequences No
Local People’s Views No
Anti-Poverty No

Additional Information

Page 35



Report Template v29.0

Officer to Contact

Christine Barkshire-Jones 
cbarkshire-jones@hastings.gov.uk
01424 451731

Page 36

mailto:cbarkshire-jones@hastings.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 March 2018
	Minutes

	4 Annual Standards Report
	Annual Report of Standards Committee

	5 Amendments to Hearings/Investigation Procedure for Standards
	Enc. 1 for Changes to hearing and investigation procedure
	Enc. 2 for Changes to hearing and investigation procedure

	6 Update on result of Consultation on Standards carried out by the Committee on Standards in Public Life Local Government Ethical Standards



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE

16 MAY 2019

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Barnett (Chair); O’Callaghan (Vice-Chair); Bishop; Edwards; and 
Roberts. Independent persons: Amanda McIntyre; and John Baker.

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None received.

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 21 MARCH 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes from the last meeting held on 21 March 2018 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record of the meeting.

13. ANNUAL STANDARDS REPORT 

Kirsty Cameron, Deputy Monitoring Officer, presented an annual report on the 
activities of the Standards Committee over the past year.

The Code of Conduct and revised Standards arrangements were adopted by the 
Council in July 2012 in order to comply with the provisions of the Localism Act 2011.
 
This introduced delegation to the Monitoring Officer to make an initial decision on 
whether the complaint requires investigation, with the power to consult with the 
Independent Person if required and the ability to refer particular complaints to the 
Standards Committee if that is appropriate. 

The Monitoring Officer has discretion to deal with some complaints that in her opinion 
do not need to be considered further as set out in detail in paragraph 3 of the annual 
report. However she considers it good practice to inform the Chair of Standards 
Committee and the Independent Persons of any decision she makes in this way.
 
The original report to Standards Committee dated 28th May 2012 was made available 
to the Committee alongside the annual report.

Standards Committee has a membership of 7, of whom 5 are elected Councillors and 
2 are Independent Persons. The elected Councillors sitting on the Standards 
Committee in the last municipal year were Councillors Barnett (Chair), Roberts (Vice- 
Chair), Bishop, Edwards and Forward. 

Councillor O’Callaghan has replaced Councillor Forward on the Committee for the 
new municipal year. The Committee is politically balanced although not required to be 
so by law.

The Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to appoint at least one Independent 
Person to assist with the standards process. Council previously recommended that 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

16 MAY 2019

CAB. 2

two Independent Persons should be appointed in case of non-availability or a conflict 
of interest. 

At the Council meeting on 18th October 2017, John Baker and Amanda McIntyre were 
appointed as Independent Persons from 1st November 2017 to 31st October 2022.

In 2018 seven complaints were received. Three are ongoing investigations pending 
conclusion of the European election on 23 May 2019 so as not to take place during 
purdah. The remaining four were dealt with under Monitoring Officer’s discretion.

The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee of the four complaints dealt with under 
her discretion, details of which were included in the annual report.

The Chair thanked officers for their work over the past year.

In response to a question from one of the Independent Persons the Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that Councillors receive training on the Council’s Code of Conduct as part of 
their induction.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Committee notes the contents of the report.

Reasons for the decision:

1. To keep the Standards Committee advised of past complaints.
2. To inform the Standards Committee of procedures that worked well.
3. To contribute to continuous improvement of the way the Council deal with 
complaints about elected members.

14. AMENDMENTS TO HEARINGS/INVESTIGATION PROCEDURE FOR 
STANDARDS 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report to the Committee to review the Standards 
Hearings and Investigations procedures originally adopted by Council in 2012.

The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee of the current procedures and the new 
proposed procedures presented to the Committee for approval.

The Code of Conduct Investigation Procedure, set out in Appendix 1 of the report, 
outlines the procedure to be followed once a decision has been taken by a sub-
assessment Committee that an allegation of misconduct by a member should be 
investigated further.

The Code of Conduct Hearings Procedure, set out in Appendix 2, outlines the process 
which will be followed when a decision has been taken that a public hearing as to 
whether a Councillor has breached the Code of Conduct is required. This would 
normally follow a private sub-assessment hearing where members of the Standards 
Committee will consider if a public hearing is necessary.

Councillors asked questions regarding the current and new proposed procedures.



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

16 MAY 2019

CAB. 3

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Committee agree the amended procedures 
for Standards Hearings and Investigations.

Reasons for the decision:

The Standards Hearings and Investigation procedures have not been reviewed since 
2012.

15. UPDATE ON RESULT OF CONSULTATION ON STANDARDS CARRIED 
OUT BY THE COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report to inform the Committee that there will be 
future changes in legislation and best practice that will affect the Standards 
Procedure.

Councillors discussed the recommendations put forward by the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life. The Monitoring Officer agreed to report back to the 
Committee on the progress of the recommendations.

The Committee suggested that the report be made available to all Councillors.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Committee note the proposed 
recommendations and content of the report Local Government Ethical 
Standards published January 2019.

Reasons for the decision:

To inform the Standards Committee of proposed changes in procedure.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.29 pm)


